

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION

AMOS BEECHY; ALVIN SLABAUGH;
DANIEL MAST; JOHN MAST; AMOS
WEAVER, individuals and ALL
SIMILARLY SITUATED AMISH
PERSONS,

HON. DAVID M. LAWSON
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

FILE NO. 03-CV-10312-BC

Plaintiffs,

v

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CENTRAL MICHIGAN DISTRICT
HEALTH DEPARTMENT; CENTRAL
MICHIGAN DISTRICT BOARD OF
APPEALS; MARY KUSHION, Executive
Director, Central Michigan District Health
Department, sued in her individual and
official capacity; MICHELLE PATTON,
Supervisor, Central Michigan District Health
Department, sued in her individual and
official capacity; ROBERT PATTON,
inspector, Central Michigan District Health
Department, sued in his individual and
official capacity; JOHN DOE
INDIVIDUALS 1-10; DOE
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS, CORPORATIONS,
FIDUCIARIES, or OTHER ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

Howard Van Den Heuvel (P46369)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
4920 Broadmoor S.E.
Grand Rapids, MI 49512
(616) 698-0000

Christopher K. Cooke (P35034)
CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS &
ACHO, P.L.C.
Attorney for Defendants
3939 M-72 East
Williamsburg, MI 49690
(231) 938-2888

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COME Defendants, CENTRAL MICHIGAN DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT, CENTRAL MICHIGAN DISTRICT BOARD OF APPEALS, MARY KUSHION, MICHELLE PATTON, and ROBERT PATTON, by and through their counsel, CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO, P.L.C., and hereby move this Court pursuant to FRCP 56(c) for summary disposition on Plaintiffs' claims against them and in support thereof, states as follows:

1. The Plaintiffs, Amos Beechy, Alvin Slabaugh, Daniel Mast, John Mast, Amos Weaver and "all similarly situated Amish persons", filed their lawsuit against Defendants on September 15, 2003.

2. The Plaintiffs bring a four-count Complaint against Defendants, Central Michigan District Health Department, Central Michigan District Board of Appeals, Mary Kushion (individually and in her official capacity), Michelle Patton (individually and in her official capacity), Robert Patton (individually and in his official capacity), and unidentified John Doe individuals, governmental entities, partnerships, etc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES	ii-iv
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
OVERVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2-9
ARGUMENT	
I. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	9-11
II. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE CMDHD REQUIREMENT THAT THEY INSTALL A MINIMUM 750 GALLON SIZE SEPTIC SYSTEM RATHER THAN THEIR PROPOSED 300 GALLON SYSTEM VIOLATES A "GENUINELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEF"	11-16
III. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE BEEN AFFORDED DUE PROCESS	16-17
IV. THE RELIGIOUS LAND USE AND INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS ACT HAS NO APPLICATION IN THIS SETTING	17-21
CONCLUSION	21-22

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635, 638; 107 S. Ct. 3034; 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987)	10
<u>Baird v Nordin</u> , 266 F3d 408 (2001), 6th Cir.	4, 5
<u>Braunfeld v Brown</u> , 366 US 599 (1961)	20
<u>Brown v Dade Christian Schools</u> , 556 Fd Cir. 310 (1977)	12
<u>Cartwright v City of Marine City</u> , 336 F.3d 487, 491(6th Cir. 2003)	10
<u>Celotex Corp. v Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 322-3; 106 S. Ct. 2548; 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	10
<u>City of Canton v Harris</u> , 489 U.S. 378, 389, 390, 103 L. Ed. 2d 412, 109 S. Ct. 1197 (1989)	11
<u>Fiedler v Marumscu Christian School</u> , 631 F2d 1144 (1980)	12
<u>Hahn v Star Bank</u> , 190 F3d 708, (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<u>Harlow v Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800, 818, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982)	10
<u>Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, Inc. v City of Lakewood, Ohio</u> , 699 F2d 303 (6th Cir. 1983)	20
<u>Locke v Davey</u> , 540 US 712 (2004)	20
<u>Lying v Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</u> , 485 US 439 (1988)	20
<u>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574, 587-8; 106 S. Ct. 1348; 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986)	9
<u>Monell v Dep't of Soc. Servs. of the City of New York</u> , 436 U.S. 658, 690-91, 56 L. Ed. 2d 611, 98 S. Ct. 2018 (1978)	11

TABLE OF CASES - CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Morrissey v Brewer</u> , 408 US 471, 92 SCt 593 (1972)	16
<u>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank and Trust</u> , 339 US 306, 70 Sct. 652 (1950)	16
<u>Murphy v Zoning Commission of Town of New Milford</u> , 148 F Supp 2d 173 (2001)	19
<u>O'Brien v City of Grand Rapids</u> , 23 F.3d 990 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<u>Pray v City of Sandusky</u> , 49 F.3d 1154, 1158 (6th Cir. 1995)	10
<u>Saucier v Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194, 201, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272, 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001)	10
<u>Sequoia v TVA</u> , 620 F2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1980)	12
<u>Sherbert v Verner</u> , 374 US 398 (1963)	20
<u>The Episcopal Students Foundation d/b/a Canterbury House v The City of Ann Arbor and the Ann Arbor Historic District Commission</u> , 341 F Supp 2d 691 (2004)	20
<u>Thomas v Review Board of the Indiana Employment Securities Division</u> , 450 US 707 (1981)	19
<u>Watkins v City of Southfield</u> , 221 F. 3d. 883 (6 th Cir. 2000)	10
<u>Weaver v Shadoan</u> , 340 F.3d 398, 406 (6th Cir. 2003) (quoting <u>Mitchell v Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511, 526, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985))	10
<u>Wegener v Covington</u> , 933 F.2d 390, 392 (6th Cir. 1991)	11
<u>Westchester Day School v Village of Mamaroneck</u> , 280 F Supp 2d 230 (2003)	19

TABLE OF CASES - CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Wisconsin v Yoder</u> , 406 US 205, 215-216, 92 SCt 1526, 1533 (1972)	11, 12, 14, 20
<u>Worth v Seldin</u> , 422 US 490 (1975)	4, 5
